## MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

## PRIVATE AOTS

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

PASSED BY THE

## THIRD LEGISLATURE,

AT THE SESSION, HELD IN JANUARY, 1823.

PUBLISHED AGREEABLY TO THE RESOLVE OF JUNE 28, 1820.

#### PORTLAND:

BY TODD AND SMITH.....PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

### CHAPTER CLXXIX.

AN ACT additional to An Act to incorporate the First Congregational Society in Eastport.

BE it enucted by the Senate and House of Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That the Re-Name changed ligious Society in Eastport, incorporated by the act to which this is an addition, by the name of "the Proprietors of the First Congregational Meeting House in Eastport," shall hereafter be called, known, and established, by the name of the First Congregational Society in Eastport; and that all the doings of said Society, under their former name, be and they are hereby confirmed and made valid in law.

[This Act passed January 31, 1823.]

#### CHAPTER CLXXX.

AN ACT to incorporate the Gardiner Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of

Representatives, in Legislature assembled, That Rob-Persons incor- ert Hallowell Gardiner, Peter Grant, and William Oliver Vaughan, and such other persons as may hereafter be associated with them, their successors and assigns, be and they are hereby made a body politic. by the name of the Gardiner Manufacturing Company. for the purpose of manufacturing cotton and wool in Powers, privi the town of Gardiner; and for this purpose, shall leges and ress have all the powers and res have all the powers and privileges, and be subject to all the duties and requirements expressed in an act, entitled "an act defining the general powers and duties of manufacturing corporations," passed the eighth day of March, in the year of our Lord, one thousand eight hundred and twenty-one.

Sect. 2. Be it further enacted, That said corpora-May bold estate tion may be lawfully seized and possessed of such 500,000 dollars, real and personal estate, not exceeding the sum of five hundred thousand dollars, as may be necessary and convenient for carrying on the business of said corporation.

[This Act passed January 31, 1823.]

Doings made

porated.

trictions.